# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/19/2010	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
The Acrobot Company Limited	07/07/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stanmore Implants Worldwide Limited	
Street Address:	210 Centennial Park, Centennial Avenue	
City:	Elstree	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	WD6 3SJ	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10526258
Patent Number:	7035716

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)523-2652 Phone: 312-977-4400 Email: ipdocket@uhlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Correspondent Name: Peter M. Klobuchar

70 W. Madison Street, Suite 3500 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 53037-7007 AND 53037-7003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Peter M. Klobuchar

Total Attachments: 3

source=PM36181 Confirmatory Assignment#page1.tif source=PM36181 Confirmatory Assignment#page2.tif source=PM36181 Confirmatory Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 026988 FRAME: 0625

# CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, THE ACROBOT COMPANY LIMITED (Registered in England and Wales, No. 03870949) whose registered office is at Suite 1.05 New Loom House, 101 Back Church Lane, London El 1 LU (the "Assignor") was the owner of patents, patent applications, and inventions identified on the attached Exhibit A; and

Whereas, STANMORE IMPLANTS WORLDWIDE LIMITED (Registered in England and Wales, No. 03161085) whose registered office is at Unit 210 Centennial Park, Centennial Avenue, Elstree WD6 3SJ (the "Assignee") acquired the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the patents, patent applications, and inventions identified on the attached Exhibit A, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement thereof, by and under the terms of a sale and purchase agreement between the parties dated 19 August 2010 (the "Sale and Purchase Agreement").

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, and hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys Nunc Pro Tunc to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the patents, patent applications and inventions set forth in Exhibit A and in and to any and all applications based thereon, all continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, or divisions thereof, and in all letters patent of the United States of America and reissues and extensions thereof which may be granted from the patents, patent applications, and inventions set forth in Exhibit A, for the full term of the letters patent, together with the right to claim the priority of any patent application included therein, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor also hereby confirms the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, and hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys Nunc Pro Tunc to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right to sue for any and all infringement of the patents, patent applications, and inventions set forth in Exhibit A occurring prior to the effective date of this Assignment.

Assigner further covenants and agrees, on its behalf and on behalf of its successors and assigns, that, at the request of the Assignee, Assignor will do all acts and things (including, without limitation, making declarations and oaths) and execute all documents that may be necessary for completing the transfer to Assignee of the full right, title and interest to any of the patents, patent applications, and inventions set forth in Exhibit A.

Assigner further covenants and agrees, on its behalf and on behalf of its successors and assigns, that, at the request of the Assignee, Assignor shall provide all assistance to the Assignee which may be necessary in connection with bringing or defending any proceedings relating to any of the patents, patent applications, and inventions set forth in Exhibit A.

2015033v1

Page 1 of 3

This Assignment and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and all disputes and claims arising out of or relating to this Assignment shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts to which the parties irrevocably submit.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Confirmatory Patent Assignment to be signed indicated below and effects the assignment of the patents, patent applications, and inventions set forth in Exhibit A as of 19 August 2010.

SIGNED for and on behalf of The Acrobot Company Limited	)	ري (Gu) Director	Gerene	 N Brookes
SIGNED for and on behalf of Stanmore Implants Worldwide Limited	)	Mll Director	an simon	 UNWEN

2015033v1

1895047-1

# EXHIBT A

K&S File	Associate File	Patent or Application Serial No.)
P33324US-M	U&H 53037-7003	US Patent No. 7035716
P33852US-M	U&H 53037-7007	US Serial No. 10/526258
P39499US-M	BK KIST0121PUSA	US Serial No. 12/090578
P39551US-M	BK KIST0107PUSA1	US Serial No. 12/987362

2015033v1

1895047-1

**RECORDED: 09/29/2011** 

3

PATENT REEL: 026988 FRAME: 0628